## CHAPTER 123.

[H. F. No. 1131.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DISPOSITION OF MONEYS RAISED BY TAXATION IN THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, AND TO REGULATE THE SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNTS BETWEEN THE COUNTY AUDITOR AND COUNTY TREASURER OF HENNEPIN COUNTY RELATIVE TO SUCH FUNDS, AND TO PROVIDE FOR A MONTHLY SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY TREASURER OF SAID COUNTY AND THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That on the last days of each month in every year the county treasurer of Hennepin county shall make full settlement with the county auditor of said county of his receipts and collections of taxes for all purposes from residents or property within the corporate limits of the city of Minneapolis, from the date of the last settlement up to and including each day mentioned, and the county auditor shall, within ten (10) days after each settlement, send an abstract of the same to the auditor of state, in such form as the said auditor may prescribe. At each settlement the treasurer shall make complete returns of his collections on the current tax list, showing the amount collected on account of the several funds included in said list, in so far as the same relate to said city of Minneapolis.

SEC. 2. The county treasurer shall, immediately after each settlement, pay over to the city treasurer of the city of Minneapolis, on the order of the county auditor, all moneys received by him arising from taxes levied and collected belonging to the said city of Minneapolis, and deliver up all orders and other evidences of indebtedness of said city of Minneapolis, taking duplicate receipts therefor, one (1) of which shall be filed in the office of the county auditor.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, in so far as the same relate to settlement for taxes between the treasurer of Hennepin county and the city of Minneapolis, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.